
Species Level Benthic Macroinvertebrates Worksheet

Notes: Report

Calc MFBI Calc HBI Total Specimens
0 MFBI

0 TR
0 EPT Index
0 EPT/CHIR
0
0
0
0
0
0

Totals 0 0 0

Caenidae 0
Caenis s . 0
Caenis tardata 0

0
Totals 0 a

0
a
0
0
a

0 0

a
0
0
a
0
0

Totals a a a

0
0
0

'0
Totals 0 0 0
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o
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o
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-----t------t----=t0Can occur in slow lowland coastal plain river
o

____+- --+ ~o syn A. spatulata
o

o

o
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Totals

Taenlopterygldae

Za 0
0
0
0
0
0

Totals 0 0 0

Trlchoptera
IBrachycentrldae
Amioeentrus aspilus

. 8raehyeentrus sp.
Mieraseme sp.
Mierasema onisea

I

Glossosomatidae o

IHellcopyschidae

H dropsychldae 4
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!HydrOPIJJldae

Lepldostomatidae

ILeptocerldae

ILimnephilidae

Philopotamldae

Polycentropodldae

IPyschamylldae

IRhyacaphilidae

Serlcostomatldae

6

3

Odonata
Aeshnidae 3
Caloplerygidae 5
Coenagrionidae 9
Cordulegaslridae 3
Gomphidae 1
Libellulidae 9

Diptera
Athericldae 2
Blephariceridae 0
Ceralopogonidae 6
Chironomidae R 8
Chironomidae 0 6
Dolichopodidae 4
Empididae 6
Eyphydridae 6
Pyschodidae 10
Simuliidae 6
Muscidae 6
Syrphidae 10
Tabanidae 6
Tipulidae 3

Coleoptera
Dryopldae 5
Elmldae 4
Psephenidae 4

Megaloptera
Corydalidae 0
Sialidae 4

Lepidoptera
Pyralidae 5

Amphlpoda
Gammaridae 4
Talitridae 8

Isopoda
Asellidae 8
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Family Level Benthic Macroinvertebrates Worksheet

Data Entry

,~ii6~rn~r,-QPf~@~~¥~t~ii1!~~~ ilI.(t!iqro.~fl11fi ~J~t~slr,~ll~~I~ W{¢}I1mM~§11
Baetldae 1 12 4 48
CaenJdae 1 23 7 161
Ephemereilidae 1 0
Heptagenlldae 4 0
Tricorythldae 4 0

o
Totals 2 35 20 209

,el~~9"'p~~'~~~~~11lif~l1i~11~ijj !\fl~,~t ~JliS:r)mmD~};~i~ I~Ei3~li'IUe~ ~€~J~lr::1f.jell
Capnlldae 1 1 1 1
Chloroperlldae 1 0
Nemourldae 2 0
Perlldae 1 0
Perlodldae 3 2 6
Taenlopterygldae 2 0

Report

Total Specimens
MFBI
TR
EPT Index
EPT/CHIR

134
3.29

10
8

9.31

Totals 2 4 9 7

ffiijr~I;l'Q'pt~rra.(J}~!\t,~t~~r~~h~~
Brachycentrldae
Glossosomatldae
Hellcopyschldae
Hydropsychldae
Hydroptllldae
Lepldostomatldae
Leptoceridae
L1mnephllldae
Phllopotamldae
Polycentropodldae
Pyschomylldae
Rhyacophllldae
Serlcostomatldae

1 0
35 0 0

3 0
4 0

31 4 124
1 0
1 0
4 0

7 3 21
6 0
2 0

900
3 0

Totals 4 82 32 145

;(~fgQ<m~t~\;}~~~;,~!1;~ril~(\l!~f!f~lj~~p~~ 1E4\liJ9!1l'([l:r~IWt~rt~~i3.itJ'0~iu'~~i~!I:~~J~)MF,r~}!\\
Aeshnldae 3 0
Calopterygldae 5 0
Coenagrfonldae 9 0
Cordulegastrfdae 3 0
Gomphldae 1 0
L1bellulldae 9 0

Totals o o 30 o

lr:>.jP:ti:H1~r{~~I~I,~lflll~l%f~~T 1)i,~~;~I~1!![Nm'mD~rl\!! ~Mf,J~I~~~jg'~~!~I:~,~jCJN![E3il\\1
Atherlcldae 2 0
Blepharlcerldae 0 0
Ceratopogonldae 6 0
Chlronomldae R 1 8 8
Chlronomldae 0 12 6 72
Dollchopodldae 4 0
Empldldae 6 0
Eyphydrldae 6 0
Pyschodldae 10 0
Simullldae' 6 0
Muscidae 6 0
Syrphldae 10 0
Tabanidae 6 0
Tipulldae 3 0

Totals 2 13 79 80

~:Ol~§p't~rij~!~iJ,~\!if<t~1il~ ~il!'lNumf\~'~~l~ ~rMF,,$i~M~I~~~ ~~~aIq,1Mffi~:I]~~
Dryopldae 5 0
E~~" 4 0
Psephenldae 4 0
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I==To'"'":t~al;-s---------iIIj=======~ol=======~13~1=======~ol
Meg'~1:9pt~i\f~~ I§JlIlf:j1fim$~~"\I ~'M~~ij@~~ 1i~!iTgIMK[~
Corydalldae a a
Sialidae 4 0
Totals 0 0 4 0

:~Er':i.99:·:t~~1iW~1!~m1lli~t~l\
Pyralldae

g!i!Mfli?;Jj~l:lI~~~: 11$~l'glM~~if!&l
5 0

Totals o o 5 o

@ffipfi.ip.a'ail~~t~~ ~~~ rlt:igmb~l~~J rMi;'~jK\[altJ~~ ~[~J1icfM~Bll
Gammarldae 4 0
Talltrldae 8 0
Totals 0 0 12 0

tS:QP"q:i:!ilJ!~fi~U~~~f&l'~ i~!i1! ~11~lmip.eG;~ fi'MR:Sj1'Z~J~~!:~ t~~§IT;rMliI3Iill
Asellldae 8 0
Totals 0 0 8 0

\
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YSI WATER QUALITY PROFILE REPORT SHEET

Watershed Cottonwood DATE ,131~Mar~97:,I SAMPLERIDWG
Drainage )E~JP9sta UNIT YSI #1
Station uiliAP4 '. ...~.

DATE DATE TIME TEMP SPCOND DO% DOCONC DEPTH PH ORP TDS
MMtDDIYY TIME MMDDVY C mStcm % mgtl m mV gil

03/31/97 14:37 33197 153020 17.22 0.743 91.6 8.79 0 8.18 213 0.411
03/31/9714:37 33197 153()J~~ 17.11 0.743 90.8 8.73 0 8.17 213 0.41
03/31/97 14:38 33197 153146 16.97 0.742 89.4 8.62 0 8.16 212 0.408
03/31/97 14:39 33197 153200 16.97 0.742 89.2 8.6 0 8.16 212 0.408
03/3119714:39 33197 153217 16.95 0.741 89 8.59 0 8.16 212 0.408

AVERAGE 17.0441 0.74221 901 8.6661 01 8.166\ 212.41 0.4091

Observations:
Flow
Sky
Wind
Direction
Air Temp

Samples Taken

cfs
~--~

PC 40%
10-15

NE
20.5 C

Number

Comments:
Site inspection and sampling.
Observed evidenc.e of increased use of this area by both cattle and illegal immigrants.
Stream banks and channel beaten down by cattle. Immigrants have laid a log bridge
over the creek and have been camping nearby.

Nutrients 1
TONfTurbiditv 1
Metals 1
Bacti 0
Solids 0
Plankton 0
TOC 0
BMI 0
CPOM 0
Organics 0
Crypto-Giardia 0



WATERSHED WATER QUAUTY REPORT SHEET

SAMf!I!ER~DWG

05/19197 11:35 51997 122316 17.79 0.738 73.4 6.96 0 7.71 105 0.413
0511919711:35 51997 122341 17.67 0.74 72.6 6.9 0 7.7 103 0.413
05119197 12:02 51997 125010 17.62 0.743 69.4 6.6 0 7.72 87 0.415
05119197 12:02 51997 125030 17.62 0.743 69.4 6.6 0 7.72 87 0.415
05119197 12:02 51997 125047 17.62 0.743 69.4 6.6 0 7.71 87 OA15
05119197 12:03 51997 125119 17.64 0.742 69.5 6.61 0 7.72 87 0.415

AVERAGE 17.661 0.7421 70.621 6.71 000 1 7.71 92.671 0.41 I

rObServatiOiis~1E~~;;;~1Tril1~
Flow 6.12 ds
Habitat Score 139
Sky PC 40%
Wind 1-2
Direction W
Air Temp 88F

;u{SamnlestTaKeni ~NiJmoor~~
Nutrients 1
TONlTurbiditv 1
Metals 1
Bact; 0
Solids 0
Plankton 0
TOC 0
BMI 1
CPOM 1
Oraanics 0
tiVDto-Giardia 0

Watershed sampling and surveillance.
Heavy use of site by livestock and undoaJmented immigrants. Fresh cattle feces in stream and
on banks. Severe bank erosion immediately upstream from site. A new trail has been cut
through the Narrows by immigrant traffic. Border Patrol reported that immigrants are using the
willows on Lester Hook's property downstream for cover (050697 contact in Hauser Canyon).

Stream flow moderately low. This stream segment from the head of Cameron Valley through the
Narrows remained flowing all summer in 1996. It is probable that La Posta Creek may cease
flowing this year.

Benthic fauna was dominated by Hydropsyche and Baetis. Philopotamidae. Psychomyiidae. and
Helicopyschidae were also observed.

The site is nearly overgrown with Nasturtium and lutes. Free flow is maintained only in narrow
riffle/runs and gradient drops where stream flow is greater than 1 ftIs.

Ra id Bioassessment Protocol
~f1';]1;~~~~HaDitat!ASSessmeml.§i~·~~w~~~BemniC~jMaCfoinverteDrateS­

i!Reg'Slii!I.i~a"~ ~.%!C~'--'~" l!:\Ratiii--i\l liillMetiiCfi!i iilRethSta~ 15'- -is
0.08 CWD3a 143 97.20% Com ble MFBI

0.005 LCC2 113 123.01% Sup oning R
0.66 #DIVlO! PER CONT

0.40 #DJV/Ol EPT
1.10 Ideal 155 89.68% Su orun %EPT

EPT/CHIR
SCFL

Habitat Assessment Scale Metric Assessment Scale
>90% Comparable to reference Excellent Metric Excellent VervGood Good Fair Poor

75-88% Supoorting Good MFBI
61).73% Partially supporting Fair TR
<58% Not supporting Poor PERCONT

EPT
% EPT
EPT/CHIR
SCFL
HBI
cU



WATERSHED WATER QUALITY REPORT SHEET

05/19/97 11 :35 51997 122316 17.79 0.738 73.4 6.96 0 7.71 105 0.413
0511919711:35 51997 122341 17.67 0.74 72.6 6.9 0 7.7 103 0.413
05119197 12:02 51997 125010 17.62 0.743 69.4 6.6 0 7.72 B7 0.415
0511919712:02 51997 125030 17.62 0.743 69.4 66 0 7.72 B7 0.415
05/19197 12:02 51997 125047 17.62 0.743 69.4 6.6 0 7.71 B7 0.415
05/19197 12:03 51997 125119 17.64 0.742 69.5 6.61 0 7.72 B7 0.415

AVERAGE 17.661 07421 70.621 6.71 I 0001 7.71 I 92.671 0.41 I

IOl:iservatiofi5.~'lJfi!i,'¥~~ii1st

Flow 6.12 cts
Habitat Score 139
Sky PC 40%
Wind 1-2
Direction W
Air Temp BB F

~1·Samples',Taliei'f!.3 lliNunil5er:tt,
Nutrients 1
TONfTurbiditv 1
Metals 1
Bacti 0
Solids 0
Plankton 0
TOC 0
BMI 1
CPOM 1
Organics 0
Crvoto-Giardia 0

COinn;eiits~~~,t;'$!~~~~'$~~.£'~~'t~~3f~?~~~~~~§'i~~~¥~;';~§!~~~~li~~~~:&tf~i~~~~

Watershed sampling and surveillance.
Heavy use of site by livestock and undocumented immigrants. Fresh cattle feces in stream and
on banks. Severe bank erosion immediately upstream from site. A new trail has been cut
through the Narrows by immigrant traffic. Border Patrol reported that immigrants are using the
willows on lester Hook's property downstream for cover (050697 contact in Hauser Canyon).

Stream flow moderately low. This stream segment from the head of Cameron Valley through the
Narrows remained flowing all summer in 1996. It is probable \hatla Posta Creek may cease
flowing this year.

Benthic fauna was dominated by HYdropsyche and Baetis. Philopotamidae, Psychomyiidae, and
Helicopyschidae were also observed.

The site is nearly overgrown with Nasturtium and lures. Free flow is maintained only in narrow
riffle/runs and gradient drops where stream flow is greater than 1 fils.

Habitat Assessment Scale Metric Assessment Scale
> 90'110 Comparable to reference ExceJJenl Metric Excellent VervGood Good Fair Poor

75-88'110 Supporting Good MFBI

60-73% Partially suDoortina Fair TR
<58% No. suooortiOll Poor PERCONT

EPT
%EPT
EPT/CHIR
SCFl
HBI
CLI

I· U 1<,°,c;:p 1- J I



10109/9711:04
10109/9711:05
10109/9711:07
10/09197 11 :09
10/09/9711:10
10/0919711:10

WATERSHED WATER QUALITY REPORT SHEET

ISamplinglIDate~~~~lo9'iOet797'1.;
. <-"",,-.,.-.-- .. -"

AVERAGE 14.37\ 0.727\ 68621 700 I 0.00 I 7.431 95.831 0.38\

10I5Se&atiohs,~~~~~i':;:itWj

Flow 0.15 cfs
Habitat Score 102
Sky dear
Wind calm
Direction na
Air Temp 25.8 F

-iSarffDles'lsTal{e"fi!lll11iNum~;iii

Numen~ 1
TONfTurbidily 1
Metals 1
Bacti 0
Solids 0
Plankton 0
TOC 0
BMI 1
CPOM 0
Or!lanics 0
Crypto-Giardia 0
Photo Documentation 4

Watershed sampling and surveillance.
Site inspection and photo documentation. Very low flows observed. Flow increased 100' downstream
to approXimately 0.5 cfs. Illegal immigrants in vicinity.



Station

Stream Discharge WorkSheet

LAP4

Width

Width/7

Depth 1

Depth 2

Depth 3

Mid Depth

Depth 5

Depth 6

Depth 7

1.10

0.16

0.12

0.14

0.20

0.32

0.22

0.12

0.10

Flow Q=

Velocity 1

Velocity 2

Velocity 3

Mid Vel.

Velocity 5

Velocity 6

Velocity 7

0.15

0.76

0.54

0.89

0.97

0.76

0.54

0.44



WATERSHED WATER QUALITY REPORT SHEET

Cottonwood

141
137
137
136

7.78
7.79
7.83
7.79

o
o
o
o

8.88
8.87
8.84
8.84

714
714
714
714

8.97
9.2

9.41
9.52

113050
113957
114747
115149

12898
12898
12898
12898

01/28/98 11 :41
01/28/98 11 :50
01/28/9811:57
01/28/98 12:01

AVERAGE 9.281 714 I 319.5 I 77.33 I 8.86/ 0/ 7.80 / 1381 #DIV/OJ/

l$oserlVatioi'is;ili~~~i\~U!tJ!lii\l1

Flow 2.33 cfs
Habitat Score 136
Sky Clear
Wind Calm
Direction
Air Temp 47.9F C

eommenfs~1fi~j~~rBl'i!b"i'$~~_\\1:~i@A~~j)\,V~&~;\,1i1illi!~1illI'r~~.M'~'fi«~~

Station largely undisturbed despite recent activity by livestock. Counted a mixed herd of 20 just
upstream. CalVing season underway.
Sampled riffle #4 from top. A complex riffle of cobbles and gravel on gravel.

~f:Saffiples",;)l1aKilnll1\ ~lNui'i1b'ef~

Nutrients 1
TONlTurbidity 1
Metals 1
Bacti 0
Solids 0
Plankton 0
TOC 0
BMI 1
CPOM 0
OrQanics 0
Crvoto·Giardia 0

371
355
490

2100P Ideal 155 87.74% Good

290
255
135

10
i~{tlll~~X~ill~4Il0i1k'Uan~98~ ~1iar$is~B~te!W$iiii~ll!!1~I,iil1fO~~ani9

'WG\'i!i ~iial'·stj~~11t1l,l::~,\Il\'4\'Ii'l!i~\~~I'~I~\\!I(liDW·GU
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Station

Stream Discharge WorkSheet

LAP4A

Width

Width/1

Depth 1

Depth 2

Depth 3

Mid Depth

Depth 5

Depth 6

Depth 1

9.00

1.29

0.30

0.28

0.28

0.56

0.36

0.30

0.30

Flow Q =

Velocity. 1

Velocity 2

Velocity 3

Mid Vel.

Velocity 5

Velocity 6

Velocity 1

2.33

0.19

0.58

1.35

0.88

1.32

0.61

0.22
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Lower San Diego River Watershed SDR10 October 10,1997

10.00 350.0 90.00 10 160
800 9.00
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250.0 600
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c: '" 1000 ~ Ol 500
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I
~5000 ~:0 6 5.00a; ~ 0 c:

:;::I

~ 400

::l :eu (/)

j40.00

,
8' '" 80

rJ> 5.00 Ol

~ ~ 150.0 E
..J 4.00:z:Ol a; ) '11 c: Q.

8 4.00 0
ll. I U 30.00 300

60
3.00

100.0

I
4

3.00
20.00

200 2.00 40

I
3

2.00
50.0 10.00

\~
1.00 20

1.00
100 2

~
0.0 ~~ 0.000.00 ~

0.00 1 a ", 0

1 Dissolved 1 1 Redox
1

Dissolved '1,

Temp C Oxygen Oxygen. Sp. Condo pH Potential TOS
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